

NO. 16-1663

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

NORMA E. CAQUELIN AND KENNETH CAQUELIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States Court
of Federal Claims in Case Co. 1:14-cv-00037
(Hon. Charles F. Lettow)

**BRIEF OF RAILS-TO-TRAILS CONSERVANCY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
UNITED STATES**

Andrea C. Ferster
General Counsel
Rails-To-Trails Conservancy
2121 Ward Ct., NW, 5th Floor
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: 202.974.5142
Facsimile: 202.223-9257
aferster@railstotrails.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Rails-to-Trails
Conservancy*

August 15, 2016

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Caquelin v. United states

Case No. 16-1663

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 I. Federal Railbanking Act – Legislative Origins.....

 II. Railbanking Implementation

 A. STB Railbanking Process.....

 B. “Private Railbanking.”.....

ARGUMENT.....

 I. The *Ladd* Decision Is Contrary to U.S. Supreme Court
 Jurisprudence And Confuses Physical and Regulatory Takings
 Concepts in This Court’s Railbanking Precedent.....

 A. The *Ladd* decision Improperly Applied Physical Takings
 Principles In Suggesting That Issuance of a NITU Results in
 Per Se Taking..... 11

 B. *Caldwell* Improperly Mixes Claims Raising Regulatory
 “Takings” With Physical Occupation Claims In
 Determining that a “Takings” Claim Accrues
 Upon Issuance of a NITU..... 15

II.	THE <i>LADD</i> DECISION OPENS THE DOOR TO BURDENSOME AND COSTLY LITIGATION THAT EXPOSES STB’S REGULATION OF RAILROAD ABANDONMENTS TO NEW <i>PER SE</i> “TAKINGS” CLAIMS.	18
A.	The <i>Ladd</i> Decision Incentivizes Costly And Burdensome Litigation Benefiting Primarily Plaintiffs’ Attorneys.. ..	18
B.	The Reasoning in the <i>Ladd</i> Case Could Be Extended to Other Conditions Imposed by the STB’s in Carrying Out Its Mission to Regulate Railroad Abandonments.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	3, 5, 8, 9, 16
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	13
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Buffalo Twp. v. Jones</i> , 813 A.2d 659 (Pa. 2002)	9, 10, 17
<i>Burrough of Columbia v. STB</i> , 342 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1237 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. I.C.C.</i> , 29 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Friends of Atglen-Susquehanna Trail v. STB</i> , 252 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2001)	21-22
<i>Goodrich v. United States</i> , 434 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Goos v. ICC</i> , 911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990)	8

Hagart v. Wooley,
809 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 20

Hayfield N. R.R. Co., Inc. v. Chicago & North Western Transp. Co.
467 U.S. 622 (1984) 21

Hash v. United States,
403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 11

John R. Sand & Gravel Co v. United States,
457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006),
aff'd, 552 U.S. 130 (2008) 17

Ladd v. United States,
630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010), *reh 'g and reh 'g en banc denied*,
646 F.3d 910 (2011)..... passim

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 12, 13

Moody v. Allegheny Valley Land Trust, 976 A.2d 484 (Pa. 2009), *cert. denied*, 559 U.S. 537 (2010) 9

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 12, 13

Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n,
494 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 5

Preseault v. United States,
100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 3, 6, 11

Reed v. Meserve,
487 F.2d 646 (1st Cir. 1973)..... 5

State of Idaho v. ICC,
35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 22

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002)..... passim

Toews v. United States,
 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 11

Tuthill Ranch, Inc. v. United States,
 381 F.3d 1132 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 14, 15

United States v. Clarke,
 445 U.S. 253 (1980)..... 16

DECISIONS OF THE SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

BG & CM Railroad, Inc.--Exemption From 49 U.S.C. Subtitle IV,
 2003 WL 22379168 (S.T.B. Oct. 17, 2003) 6

*Georgia Great Southern Division, South Carolina Central Railroad
 Co., Inc.--Abandonment and Discontinuance Exemption--Between
 Albany and Dawson, In Terrell, Lee and Dougherty Counties, GA*,
 2003 WL 21132515 (S.T.B. May 9, 2003) 6

Iowa Power, Inc.--Construction Exemption--Council Bluffs, IA,
 8 I.C.C.2d 858 (1990). 6

*Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.—Abandonment Between St. Mary's and Minster
 in Auglaize County, OH*,
 9 I.C.C.2d 1015 (1993) 6

*Owensville Terminal Co., Inc.--Abandonment Exemption--In Edwards
 and White Counties, IL and Gibson and Posey Counties, IN, No.
 AB-477 (Sub-No. 3X)*,
 2005 WL 2292012 (S.T.B Sept. 20, 2005) 6

*Southern Pacific Transportation Co. – Exemption – Abandonment of
 Service in San Mateo County, CA*,
 1991 WL 108272 (February 20, 1991)..... 10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C.

§ 1247(d) 1, 10

42 U.S.C.

§ 4654(c). 20

49 U.S.C.

§ 10903 2

§ 10904 7

49 C.F.R.

§ 1152.29 7, 8,9

§ 1152.50 7, 8, 9
